offering constitutes the dilution to you. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value (total tangible
assets minus total liabilities) by the number of common shares outstanding.

   At September 30, 2003, our net tangible book value was $128.3 million, or $1.06 per common share, under Canadian GAAP
($109.8 million, or $0.91 per common share, under U.S. GAAP). After giving effect to the sale of the 2,750,000 common shares at an
equivalent offering price of $4.38 per share and the purchase of the Barnex royalty, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30,
2003 would have been $140.4 million or $1.13 per common share under Canadian GAAP ($121.9 million or $0.98 per common share under
U.S. GAAP). This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.07 per common share under Canadian GAAP ($0.08
per common share under U.S. GAAP) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.25 per common share
under Canadian GAAP ($3.40 per common share under U.S. GAAP) to the purchasers of the common shares in the offering.

   The following table illustrates the per share dilution to you:

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   The 2,750,000 common shares offered by this prospectus supplement are being issued directly to Barnex in connection with our
acquisition of the royalty due to Barnex on production from Bogoso/Prestea after June 30, 2003. We will pay any expenses of the offering.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

Canadian GAAP
Offering price   $ 4.38
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003   $ 1.06
Increase attributable to new investors   0.07

Adjusted net tangible book value after offering   1.13

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 3.25

Dilution as a percentage of offering price   74 %

U.S. GAAP

Offering price   $ 4.38
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003   $ 0.91
Increase attributable to new investors   0.08

Adjusted net tangible book value after offering   0.98

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 3.40

Dilution as a percentage of offering price   78 %

   Our authorized capital includes an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of first preferred shares, without
nominal or par value, issuable in series.

Common shares

   As of October 27, 2003, there were 121,815,343 common shares outstanding.

S-23

Dividend Rights

   Holders of our common shares may receive dividends when, as and if declared by our board on the common shares, subject to the
preferential dividend rights of any other classes or series of our shares. In no event may a dividend be declared or paid on the common shares if